

No. 12-462

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., AND
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Respondent.

*On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CARGO AIRLINE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT K. SPOTSWOOD
Counsel of Record

KENNETH D. SANSOM

EMILY J. TIDMORE
*Spotswood Sansom &
Sansbury LLC*

1819 5th Ave. N., Suite 1050

Birmingham, AL 35203

(205) 986-3620

rks@spotswoodllc.com

STEPHEN A. ALTERMAN

Cargo Airline Association

1620 L St. N.W., Suite 610

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 293-1030

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that an implied covenant claim regarding a frequent flyer program is unrelated to a carrier’s prices, routes, or services directly conflicts with <i>Wolens</i> and imposes inappropriate burdens on air carriers.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the ADA does not preempt an implied covenant claim, which imposes requirements other than those a carrier itself has stipulated, directly conflicts with <i>Wolens</i>	8
III. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the ADA does not preempt an implied covenant claim imposes non-uniformity costs on carriers that violate Congress’ deregulatory purpose.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 496 (N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009)	17
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	passim
<i>Bass v. SMG, Inc.</i> , 765 N.E.2d 1079 (Ill. Ct. App. 2002)	17
<i>Bike Fashion Corp. v. Kramer</i> , 46 P.3d 431 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)	13
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3388904 (1st Cir. July 9, 2013).....	7
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. USA v. Presidio Eng'rs & Contractors, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 41 (Tex. 1998)	18
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 8 P.3d 1089 (Cal. 2000)	17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	19
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Holtzman</i> , 618 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993)	17
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 385 N.E. 2d 566 (1978).....	18

<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	2, 15
<i>Smith v. Grand Canyon Expeditions Co.</i> , 84 P.3d 1154 (Utah 2003)	12
<i>Stark v. Circle K Corp.</i> , 751 P.2d 162 (Mont. 1988)	11, 12
<i>T.D. Bank, N.A. v. Nutmeg Inv., LLC</i> , 50 Conn. L. Rptr. 714, 2010 WL 4277552 (Conn. Super. Sept. 29, 2010)	11, 12
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Ariz. Laborers, Teamsters & Cement Masons Local No. 395 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 38 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2002)	16, 17

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	2, 5
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	2, 10
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, Title VI, § 601(b)-(c), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605-06 (1994) (currently codified at 49 U.S.C. §§ 14501(c)(1), 41713(b)(4)(A))	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur L. Corbin, 3A Corbin on Contracts § 654A (Lawrence A. Cunningham & Arthur J. Jacobsen eds., Supp. 1999)	13
Brief for the United States, <i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , No. 93-1286 (U.S. June 2, 1994)	12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994)	3, 14, 15

Leon Silver, *Choice of Law and the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing*, For the Defense (DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar), Feb. 2013 16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 11

Thomas A. Diamond & Howard Foss, *Proposed Standards for Evaluating When the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Has Been Violated: A Framework for Resolving the Mystery*, 47 Hastings L.J. 585 (1996)..... 12, 14

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Atlas Air Tariff and Information by Carrier,
AtlasAir.com,
<http://www.atlasair.com/aa/pdfs/AtlasAirTACT.pdf>
..... 15

FedEx Express Terms and Conditions, FedEx.com,
http://images.fedex.com/us/services/pdf/SG_TermsCond_US_2013.pdf 15

United Parcel Service (UPS) Terms and Conditions of Service, UPS.com,
http://www.ups.com/media/en/terms_service_us.pdf
..... 15
